
INTERNATIONAL PROPOSALS
TO TRANSFER ARABS

FROM PALESTINE

1895-1947

A HISTORICAL SURVEY

By

CHAM SIMONS

KTAV PUBLISHING HOUSE, INC.
Hoboken, New Jeisey

1988



CONTENTS

PREFACE 1

1. PROPOSALS BY INDIVIDUAL JEWS 3
TheodorHerzl 3

Herd's Diaries 3
Herzl's Letter to Al-Khalidi 7
Herzl's Charter 8

David Ben-Gurion 9
Ben-Gurion's Proposals 10
Ben-Gurion's Reaction to the Peel Report's Proposal 12
Ben-Gurion's Letters to His Son 15
Ben-Gurion's Path to Pragmatism 16

Chaim Weizmann 17
Weizmann's Proposals 17
Weizmann and the Colonial Secretary 19
Weizmann's Letters 23
Meeting with Attlee and Williams 26
Meeting at New Court 27
Weizmann's Attitude on Transfer 28

Nachman Syrkin 29
Arthur Ruppin 30
Leo Motzkin 32
Israel Zangwill 34

Zangwill Becomes Aware of the Problem 34
Lecture to Fabian Society 35
Zangwill's Conversation with Jabotinsky 35
Zangwill's Article of May 1917 36
"Before the Peace Conference" 37
Reactions to Zangwill's Article 38
Editorial Comments in the Jewish Chronicle 42
Lecture in Aid of War-Wounded 44
"Zionism and the League of Nations" 46
Zangwill's Address to Poale Zion 46
The "Most Consistent Advocate" 47

Vladimir Jabotinsky 48
Menachem Ussishkin 54
Moshe Shertok (Sharett) 55



Abraham Sharon (Schwadron)
Edward Norman

The Norman Plan
Initial Contacts
Bell's Second Visit to Iraq
Unsolicited and Unwanted Help
Latifiyah
Meeting with the Colonial Secretary
Bell's Request for a Travel Permit Denied
Further Memoranda by Norman
Financing of Norman Plan
The Saltiel Proposal

Emanuel Neumann
Joseph Weitz
Ernst Frankenstein
Victor Gollancz

2. PROPOSALS BY INDIVIDUAL NON-JEWS
Franklin D. Roosevelt
Herbert Hoover

Hoover's Statement to the World-Telegram
American Zionists Reactions
Iraqi Reactions
Correspondence in TTte New York Times
Meetings and Proposals on the Hoover Plan

Leopold Amery
Norman Angell
Edwyn Bevan
Ely Culbertson
John Gunther
Walter Clay Lowdermilk
Richard Meinertzhagen
James Parkes
Harry St. John Philby

The Philby Plan
Zionist Efforts
Philby in Saudi Arabia
Discussions with British Officials
The Jewish Agency Executive
Colonel Hoskins's Visit to Saudi Arabia
Further Discussion by the Jewish Agency Executive
Ibn Saud's Real Attitude
The Namier-Baffy Plan

56
60
60
64
68
70
71
72
74
77
79
80
81
83
84
85

87
87
90
90
93
95
95
98

100
101
102
103
104
104
105
106
107
107
110
111
113
115
117
118
120
121



3. THE PEEL COMMISSION REPORT
The Report
British Government Reactions
Bonne's Memorandum
Mapai Central Committee
Council of "World Unify"
British Parliamentary Debate
Permanent Mandates Commission
League of Nations
Twentieth Zionist Congress
Jewish Agency Council
Jewish Agency Committee for Transfer of Arabs
Jewish Agency Executive
Material Submitted to the Woodhead Commission
Retraction of Peel Commission Recommendations

4. THE RESOLUTION OF THE BRITISH LABOUR PARTY
The Resolution
How the Palestine Paragraph was formulated
Clement Attlee's Attitude
Reactions to the Resolution
Zionist Reactions
Correspondence in the Tribune
Editorials in the British Jewish Press
Labour Parry Conference, 1944
Change in Labour Parry Policy
The British Common Wealth Party

CONCLUSION
APPENDIX
NOTES
BIBLIOGRAPHY
ADDENDUM
INDEX

123
123
128
132
133
136
140
148
154
156
161
163
171
176
180

185
185
185
190
191
199
203
204
207
209
210

211
215
217
239
247
251




