## INTERNATIONAL PROPOSALS TO TRANSFER ARABS FROM PALESTINE

1895-1947

## A HISTORICAL SURVEY

By CHAIM SIMONS

KTAV PUBLISHING HOUSE, INC. Hoboken, New Jersey 1988

## **CONTENTS**

PREFACE	1
1. PROPOSALS BY INDIVIDUAL JEWS	3
Theodor Herzl	3
Herzl's Diaries	
Herzl's Letter to Al-Khalidi	3 7
Herzl's Charter	8
David Ben-Gurion	9
Ben-Gurion's Proposals	10
Ben-Gurion's Reaction to the Peel Report's Proposal	12
Ben-Gurion's Letters to His Son	15
Ben-Gurion's Path to Pragmatism	16
Chaim Weizmann	17
Weizmann's Proposals	17
Weizmann and the Colonial Secretary	19
Weizmann's Letters	23
Meeting with Attlee and Williams	26
Meeting at New Court	27
Weizmann's Attitude on Transfer	28
Nachman Syrkin	29
Arthur Ruppin	30
Leo Motzkin	32
Israel Zangwill	34
Zangwill Becomes Aware of the Problem	34
Lecture to Fabian Society	35
Zangwill's Conversation with Jabotinsky	35
Zangwill's Article of May 1917	36
"Before the Peace Conference"	37
Reactions to Zangwill's Article	38
Editorial Comments in the Jewish Chronicle	42
Lecture in Aid of War-Wounded	44
"Zionism and the League of Nations"	46
Zangwill's Address to Poale Zion	46
The "Most Consistent Advocate"	47
Vladimir Jabotinsky	48
Menachem Ussishkin	54
Moshe Shertok (Sharett)	55

Abraham Sharon (Schwadron)	56
Edward Norman	60
The Norman Plan	60
Initial Contacts	64
Bell's Second Visit to Iraq	68
Unsolicited and Unwanted Help	70
Latifiyah	71
Meeting with the Colonial Secretary	72
Bell's Request for a Travel Permit Denied	74
Further Memoranda by Norman	77
Financing of Norman Plan	79
The Saltiel Proposal	80
Emanuel Neumann	81
Joseph Weitz	83
Ernst Frankenstein	84
Victor Gollancz	85
2. PROPOSALS BY INDIVIDUAL NON-JEWS	87
Franklin D. Roosevelt	87
Herbert Hoover	90
Hoover's Statement to the World-Telegram	90
American Zionists Reactions	93
Iraqi Reactions	95
Correspondence in The New York Times	95
Meetings and Proposals on the Hoover Plan	98
Leopold Amery	100
Norman Angell	101
Edwyn Bevan	102
<b>Ely Culbertson</b>	103
John Gunther	104
Walter Clay Lowdermilk	104
Richard Meinertzhagen	105
James Parkes	106
Harry St. John Philby	107
The Philby Plan	107
Zionist Efforts	110
Philby in Saudi Arabia	111
Discussions with British Officials	113
The Jewish Agency Executive	115
Colonel Hoskins's Visit to Saudi Arabia	117
Further Discussion by the Jewish Agency Executive	118
Ibn Saud's Real Attitude	120
The Namier-Baffy Plan	121

3. THE PEEL COMMISSION REPORT	123
The Report	123
British Government Reactions	128
Bonne's Memorandum	132
Mapai Central Committee	133
Council of "World Unity"	136
British Parliamentary Debate	140
Permanent Mandates Commission	148
League of Nations	154
Twentieth Zionist Congress	156
Jewish Agency Council	161
Jewish Agency Committee for Transfer of Arabs	163
Jewish Agency Executive	171
Material Submitted to the Woodhead Commission	176
Retraction of Peel Commission Recommendations	180
4. THE RESOLUTION OF THE BRITISH LABOUR PARTY	185
The Resolution	185
How the Palestine Paragraph was formulated	185
Clement Attlee's Attitude	190
Reactions to the Resolution	191
Zionist Reactions	199
Correspondence in the Tribune	203
Editorials in the British Jewish Press	204
Labour Party Conference, 1944	207
Change in Labour Party Policy	209
The British Common Wealth Party	210
CONCLUSION	211
APPENDIX	215
NOTES	217
BIBLIOGRAPHY	239
ADDENDUM	247
INDEX	251

· -	-
	•